I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guahan . 1, .o . o
THE THIRTY-SEVENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1 Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Gudhan

BillHISTORY BILL STATUS

4/4/2024 3:43 P\

Tina Rose Mufia Barnes AN ACT TO AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2024 ADOPTED TOTAL GENERAL FUND) 4/4/24

Joe S. San Agustin REVENUE FROM EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY-EIGHT MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED 3:33 pm.
SEVENTY-TWO THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED NINETY-NINE DOLLARS
($828,872,199) TO EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE MILLION NINE HUNDRED
SEVENTY-TWO THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED NINETY-NINE DOLLARS
($833,972,199); AND, TO APPROPRIATE FIVE MILLION DOLLARS ($5,000,000)
FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND
RECREATION FOR THE PURPOSE OF DESIGNING AND CONSTRUCTING THE
“NAFTAN MANAINA-TA SHRINE”.

264-37 (COR)

CLERKS OFFICE Page 1



© 00 N O O A W N -

=
o

4/4/24 3:33 p.m.
k.a.

I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN
2024 (SECOND) Regular Session

Bill No. 264-37 (COR)

Introduced by: Tina Rose Muna Barnesy4
Joe S. San Agusti - :

AN ACT TO AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2024 ADOPTED
TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUE FROM EIGHT
HUNDRED TWENTY-EIGHT MILLION EIGHT
HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO THOUSAND ONE
HUNDRED NINETY-NINE DOLLARS ($828,872,199) TO
EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE MILLION NINE
HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO THOUSAND ONE
HUNDRED NINETY-NINE DOLLARS ($833,972,199);
AND, TO APPROPRIATE FIVE MILLION DOLLARS
($5,000,0000 FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO THE
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION FOR
THE PURPOSE OF DESIGNING AND CONSTRUCTING
THE “NAFTAN MANAINA-TA SHRINE”.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF GUAM:
Section 1. Amendment to Fiscal Year 2024 Adopted Total General
Fund Revenue. The Total General Fund Revenue adopted in Public Law 37-42 is

amended to read:

“I. TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUE $909,250,616
GENERAL FUND PROVISION FOR TAX

REFUND PAYMENTS ($ 57,273,420)
TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUE AVAILABLE

FOR OPERATIONS $851,977,196

A. TAXES



© 00 N oo o1 A W DN PP

e
= O

12
13
14
15

TOTAL INCOME TAX
TOTAL BUSINESS PRIVILEGE TAXES

TOTAL TAXES

B. FEDERAL SOURCES

C. USE OF MONEY AND PROERTY
D. LICENSES, PERMITS AND FEES
E. DEPARTMENT CHARGES
TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUE

Section 2. Appropriation. Five Million Dollars

$412,472,117
$334.733.953
$339,833,953
$747-107,070
$752,207,070
$76,738,573
$430,876
$3,066,014
$1,429,666
$828.874,199-
$833.971,199”
($5,000,000)

TS

appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Parks and Recreation for

the design and construction of the Naftan Mafiaina-ta Shrine. This appropriation

shall remain available until fully expended.

Section 3.  Effective Date. This Act shall be effective upon enactment.





