I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan BILL STATUS

BILL NO.	SPONSOR	TITLE	DATE INTRODUCED	DATE REFERRED	CMTE REFERRED	FISCAL NOTES	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
264-37 (COR)	Tina Rose Muña Barnes	AN ACT TO AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2024 ADOPTED TOTAL GENERAL FUND	4/4/24						
		REVENUE FROM EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY-EIGHT MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED	3:33 p.m.						
		SEVENTY-TWO THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED NINETY-NINE DOLLARS							
		(\$828,872,199) TO EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE MILLION NINE HUNDRED							
		SEVENTY-TWO THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED NINETY-NINE DOLLARS							
		(\$833,972,199); AND, TO APPROPRIATE FIVE MILLION DOLLARS (\$5,000,000)							
		FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND							
		RECREATION FOR THE PURPOSE OF DESIGNING AND CONSTRUCTING THE							
		"NÅFTAN MAÑAINA-TA SHRINE".							

I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2024 (SECOND) Regular Session

Bill No. 264-37 (COR)

Introduced by:

Tina Rose Muna Barnes

AN ACT TO AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2024 ADOPTED TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUE FROM EIGHT HUNDRED **TWENTY-EIGHT MILLION** EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO **THOUSAND** ONE HUNDRED NINETY-NINE DOLLARS (\$828,872,199) TO EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE MILLION NINE HUNDRED **SEVENTY-TWO** THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED NINETY-NINE DOLLARS (\$833,972,199); AND, TO APPROPRIATE FIVE MILLION DOLLARS (\$5,000,000) FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION FOR THE PURPOSE OF DESIGNING AND CONSTRUCTING THE "NÅFTAN MAÑAINA-TA SHRINE".

1 **BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF GUAM:**

2 Section 1. Amendment to Fiscal Year 2024 Adopted Total General

3 **Fund Revenue.** The Total General Fund Revenue adopted in Public Law 37-42 is

4 amended to read:

5	"I. TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUE	\$909,250,616
6	GENERAL FUND PROVISION FOR TAX	
7	REFUND PAYMENTS	(\$ 57,273,420)
8	TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUE AVAILABLE	
9	FOR OPERATIONS	\$851,977,196
10	A. TAXES	

1

1	TOTAL INCOME TAX	\$412,472,117		
2	TOTAL BUSINESS PRIVILEGE TAXES	\$334,733,953		
3		<u>\$339,833,953</u>		
4	TOTAL TAXES	\$747,107,070		
5		<u>\$752,207,070</u>		
6	B. FEDERAL SOURCES	\$76,738,573		
7	C. USE OF MONEY AND PROERTY	\$430,876		
8	D. LICENSES, PERMITS AND FEES	\$3,066,014		
9	E. DEPARTMENT CHARGES	\$1,429,666		
10	TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUE	\$828,871,199		
11		<u>\$833,971,199"</u>		
12	Section 2. Appropriation. Five Million Dolla	urs (\$5,000,000)		

appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Parks and Recreation for
the design and construction of the *Nåftan Mañaina-ta Shrine*. This appropriation
shall remain available until fully expended.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Act shall be effective upon enactment.

is